T TG

Government of Jammu & Kashmir
Department of Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs
Civil Secretariat, Jammu, J&K

Subject:-Re-imbursement of Final Sugar Subsidy to Department of
Consumer Affairs and Public Distribution, Government of
Jammu and Kashmir for distribution of sugar under PDS for
the quarters Jul-Sep, FY 2022-23 and Oct-Dec FY 2022-23

under sugar subsidy scheme applicable from June, 2017.
Reference:-Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution Department of Food and Public

Distribution (Directorate of Sugar) vide No.10-7(J&K)/2013-CC-II/2F & 3F(22) dated:06-07-
2023.

Government Order No
D a t e d

/0 —3IK(FCS&CA) of 2024
=y -02-2024

Sanction is hereby accorded for Re-imbursement of funds amounting to
Rs.1,28,23,941.00 (Rupees One crore twenty eight lakh twenty three
thousand nine hundred forty one only) on account of Central Assistance (as
sugar subsidy @Rs. 18.50/- per Kg) under the “J&K Special Sugar Scheme”
for distribution of Sugar for the period Jul-Sep,. FY 2022-23 and Oct-Dec
2022-23 in favour of the Directorates of FCS&CA in the following manner:

(Amount in Rs.)

No.

) Total
2" Quarter

July-Sept, 2022-23

Directo |
rate

3" Quarter
Oct-Dec, 2022-23

Balance
Claim

Actual
Distributio
n Figures

Actual
Distribution
Figures

Claim
Amount Amount now
Actual elaim already to be
{in MTs) A t released released

Claim Claim
Amount Amount now
already to be
released rel d

Actual claim
Amount

{in MTs)

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 9

10

11=6+10

Jmu

221.436

4096566.00

4195800.00

(-)99234.00

232.842

4307577.00 ey

4307577.00

4208343.00

Kmr

429.588

7947378.00

7459200.00

388944.00

439.320

0.00

8127420.00

8226654.00

8615598.00

el 12823941.00
otal

This release is subject to the following conditions:

1. The funds released shall be recouped against the funds already utilised
out of the respective Revolving Fund (Food Grains) Account as concurred
by the Finance Department vide U.0 No. A/Procurement (2020)-45 (s)
dated 13.08.2020 and all prescribed formalities shall be adhered to.

. Director Jammu/Kashmir shall submit system generated Utilization
Certificate through PFMS under GFR 12 (C) Rule 239 of the above
released amount of Sugar Subsidy,

3}/3' The Expenditure involved is debatable to the following heads of account:

o/

Aok



Demand No. 15

Major Head | 2408 Food, Storage and Warehousing —[
Sub Major |01 Food
Head
Minor Head | 102 Food Subsidies
16 Sugar Subsidy payable under PDS for AAY
families.
00.33 Subsidies

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-
(Zubair Ahmad)
Commissioner/ Secretary to the Government
Department of FCS&CA

No:-FCSCA-Acts/9/2021-03-FCS&CA (e-8765) Dated: - 513.02-2024

Copy to the:

_AU\J!\.H—&

. Accountant General, J&K Jammu for information.

Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.

. Director FCS&CA Jammu/Kashmir for information and necessary action.
Private Secretary to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. Finance

Department, J&K for information of the Principal Secretary.

e

Pvt. Secretary to Commissioner/ Secretary to Govt. Deptt. of FCS&CA for

information of the Commissioner/ Secretary.
6. Government Order file/Monday return.

k%



