

## Government of Jammu & Kashmir Department of Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Civil Secretariat, Jammu, J&K

Subject:-Re-imbursement of Final Sugar Subsidy to Department of Consumer Affairs and Public Distribution, Government of Jammu and Kashmir for distribution of sugar under PDS for the quarters Jul-Sep, FY 2022-23 and Oct-Dec FY 2022-23 under sugar subsidy scheme applicable from June, 2017.

Reference:-Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution Department of Food and Public Distribution (Directorate of Sugar) vide No.10-7(J&K)/2013-CC-II/2F & 3F(22) dated:06-07-

**Government Order No** /0 -JK(FCS&CA) of 2024

Sanction is hereby accorded for Re-imbursement of funds amounting to Rs.1,28,23,941.00 (Rupees One crore twenty eight lakh twenty three thousand nine hundred forty one only) on account of Central Assistance (as sugar subsidy @Rs. 18.50/- per Kg) under the "J&K Special Sugar Scheme" for distribution of Sugar for the period Jul-Sep, FY 2022-23 and Oct-Dec 2022-23 in favour of the Directorates of FCS&CA in the following manner:

No.	Directo rate	2 <sup>nd</sup> Quarter July-Sept, 2022-23				3 <sup>rd</sup> Quarter Oct-Dec, 2022-23				Total
		Actual Distributio n Figures (in MTs)	Actual claim Amount	Claim Amount already released	Balance Claim Amount now to be released	Actual Distribution Figures (in MTs)	Actual claim Amount	Claim Amount already released	Claim Amount now to be released	
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11=6+10
1	Jmu	221.436	4096566.00	4195800.00	(-)99234.00	232.842	4307577.00	0.00	4307577.00	4208343.00
2	Kmr	429.588	7947378.00	7459200.00	388944.00	439.320	8127420.00	0.00	8226654.00	8615598.00
	Total									12823941.00

## This release is subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The funds released shall be recouped against the funds already utilised out of the respective Revolving Fund (Food Grains) Account as concurred by the Finance Department vide U.O No. A/Procurement (2020)-45 (s) dated 13.08.2020 and all prescribed formalities shall be adhered to.
- 2. Director Jammu/Kashmir shall submit system generated Utilization Certificate through PFMS under GFR 12 (C) Rule 239 of the above released amount of Sugar Subsidy.
- The Expenditure involved is debatable to the following heads of account:



Demand No. 15

Major Head 2408		Food, Storage and Warehousing							
Sub Major Head	01	Food							
Minor Head	102	Food Subsidies							
	16	Sugar Subsidy payable under PDS for AAY families.							
	00.33	Subsidies							

## By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/(**Zubair Ahmad**)
Commissioner/ Secretary to the Government
Department of FCS&CA

No:-FCSCA-Acts/9/2021-03-FCS&CA (e-8765)

Dated: - 28-02-2024

## Copy to the:

1. Accountant General, J&K Jammu for information.

2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.

3. Director FCS&CA Jammu/Kashmir for information and necessary action.

4. Private Secretary to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. Finance Department, J&K for information of the Principal Secretary.

Pvt. Secretary to Commissioner/ Secretary to Govt. Deptt. of FCS&CA for information of the Commissioner/ Secretary.

6. Government Order file/Monday return.

(Romesh Singh, KAS)

Director Finance Department of FCS&CA

\*\*\*